

No. 21-1576

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY J. SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARGARET A. UPSHAW
BRENT T. MURPHY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

MARISSA MARANDOLA
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
200 Clarendon Street
Boston, MA 02116

SAMIR DEGER-SEN
Counsel of Record
PETER TROMBLY*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 906-4619
samir.deger-sen@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government Misunderstands The Purposes Of The Venue Right	3
II. The Government’s Defense Of Its Retrial Rule Lacks Any Grounding In History Or Precedent.....	9
III. The Government Identifies No Historical Practice That Supports Its Retrial Rule	13
IV. The Government’s Distinction Between Jury Acquittals And Judicial Acquittals Is Baseless	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arundel’s Case</i> , (1593) 77 Eng. Rep. 273 (K.B.)	16
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016).....	10
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	3, 20, 21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	4
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	9
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	20
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	5
<i>Haas v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 462 (1910).....	4
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014).....	8
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Barrett</i> , 1 Johns. 66 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1806)	15
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	10
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).....	20
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	9
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973).....	10
<i>Tharold v. Spight</i> , (1623) 79 Eng. Rep. 585 (K.B.)	16
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	2, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Bravo-Fernández</i> , 913 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2019)	22
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	19
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 201 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Gibert</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1287 (C.C.D. Mass. 1834).....	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	6
<i>United States v. Keen</i> , 26 F. Cas. 686 (C.C.D. Ind. 1839).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	2, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970).....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	1, 7
<i>Vaux’s Case</i> , (1591) 76 Eng. Rep. 992 (K.B.)	14
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven A. Engel, <i>The Public’s Vicinage Right: A Constitutional Argument</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1658 (2000).....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a)	21
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (2d ed. 1726)	15
7 <i>The Papers of John Marshall</i> (Charles Hobson ed. 1993).....	18, 19
1 David Robertson, <i>Reports of the Trials of Colonel Aaron Burr</i> (1808)	18
Sentencing Guidelines for U.S. Courts, 88 Fed. Reg. 7180 (Feb. 2, 2023)	8
2 W. Staundforde, <i>Les Plees Del Coron</i> (1557).....	15
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	3, 5, 7
